

FILED
Dec 20, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 34374-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANGELA MENDOZA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>Response to allegations one. There was no error, there was no misconduct on the part of the State</u>	1
<u>Response to allegation two. Alleged ineffective assistance of counsel, failure to object to alleged prosecutorial misconduct in closing</u>	8
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Barr, 123 Wn.App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004)..... 9

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) 4

State v. Boehning, 127 Wn.App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) 7

State v. Davis, 41 Wn.2d 535, 250 P.2d 548 (1952)..... 5

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) 5

State v. Evans, 163 Wn.App. 635, 260 P.3d 934, 939 (2011) 2-3

State v. Hodges, 118 Wn.App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003)..... 3

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)..... 5

State v. Lynn, 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)..... 9

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 6, 9

State v. McKenzie, 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) 8

State v. Nguyen, 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) 6

State v. Nichols, 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) 8-9

State v. O’Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... 6

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995),
cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1026 (1996) 5

State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....7-8

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (quoting RAP 14.2),
review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)..... 10

State v. Venegas, 155 Wn.App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)2-3

Federal Case

United States v. Hiett, 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 8

Supreme Court Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 8

Additional Authorities

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:
Criminal (3d ed. 2008).....2-3

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 6
RAP 2.5(a)(3)5-6
RAP 10.3(b) 1
RAP 14.2 10, 12
